

No. 20-6113

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY WOGENSTAHL,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, Warden

Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT***

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*
SAMUEL C. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor General
BRENDA S. LEIKALA

Senior Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	7
I. Wogenstahl seeks error correction only.....	8
II. The Sixth Circuit correctly concluded that Wogenstahl’s third petition was “successive” under §2244(b)(2).....	10
III. Wogenstahl’s request that the Court grant, vacate, and remand for reconsideration of his case in light of <i>Magwood</i> is improper.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	4
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	9
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	9
<i>Heidari v. Barr</i> , No. 20-140, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5507 (Nov. 16, 2020)	12
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	10
<i>King v. Morgan</i> , 807 F.3d 154 (6th Cir 2015)	7
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017)	13
<i>Pratts v. Hurley</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 81 (2004)	12
<i>Robinson v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1440 (2020)	9
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 145 Ohio St. 3d 1455 (2016)	5
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 571 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , 75 Ohio St. 3d 344 (1996)	3
<i>State v. Wogenstahl</i> , No. C-930222, 1994 Ohio App. LEXIS 5321 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 30, 1994).....	3
<i>Storey v. Vasbinder</i> , 657 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Tharpe v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 545 (2018)	13
<i>Wogenstahl v. Mitchell</i> , 668 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Wogenstahl v. Robinson</i> , 568 U.S. 902 (2012)	3
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §2244.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code §2901.11	5
Sup. Ct. Rule 10	9
